
LECA  2024 Page 1 of 2 

DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 09/22/2025
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: The Complainant alleges that while being apprehended under the Mental Health Act, the Respondent Officers assaulted the Complainant, failed to identify themselves, were uncivil and failed to make efforts to communicate in the Complainant’s language.
	Code of Conduct Allegations: Allegation #1

Performance of Duties,

Section 19 A police officer shall not, by act or omission, fail to perform their duties appropriately without lawful excuse if, at the time, they know or reasonably ought to know that their act or omission would amount to a failure to perform their duties appropriately.

• It is alleged that on September 22, 2025, the Respondent Officer(s) failed to make sufficient efforts to communicate with the Complainant, contrary to Section 19 of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

Respondent Officer 1 (RO1)
Respondent Officer 2 (RO2)

Allegation #2

Interactions with the Public,

Section 11(1) A police officer shall not use force unless, 
(a) the force is used for the purpose of carrying out a duty; 
(b) the officer is entitled, by statute or common law, to use force for the purpose of carrying out that duty; 
(c) the officer is acting on reasonable grounds; and 
(d) the force used is no more than is necessary given the circumstances. 

• It is alleged that on September 22, 2025, the Respondent Officer(s) used unnecessary or excessive force against the Complainant while apprehending him under the Mental Health Act, contrary to Section 11(1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

Respondent Officer 1 (RO1)
Respondent Officer 2 (RO2)
Respondent Officer 3 (RO3)

Allegation #3

Interactions with the Public,

Section 13(2)  While acting in the course of their duties, a police officer shall, upon request, provide their name, badge number and the name of their police service to any member of the public in a manner reasonable in the circumstances that allows the member of the public to identify the officer, unless the officer has reason to believe that doing so would undermine the safety of an individual.

• It is alleged that on September 23, 2025, the Respondent Officer(s) apprehended the Complainant under the Mental Health Act and failed to provide their identification when requested by the Complainant, contrary to Section 13(2) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

Respondent Officer 1 (RO1)
Respondent Officer 2 (RO2)

Allegation #4

Interactions with the Public,

Section 12(1) A police officer shall not, in the course of their duties, use abusive language with any person or otherwise treat any person in a manner that is abusive. 

• It is alleged that on September 22, 2025, the Respondent Officer(s) used technology to swear/curse at the Complainant in Mandarin and, contrary to Section 12(1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

Respondent Officer 1 (RO1)
Respondent Officer 2 (RO2)

	Decision and Reasons: Allegation #1

Performance of Duties,

Section 19 A police officer shall not, by act or omission, fail to perform their duties appropriately without lawful excuse if, at the time, they know or reasonably ought to know that their act or omission would amount to a failure to perform their duties appropriately.

• It is alleged that on September 22, 2025, the Respondent Officer(s) failed to make sufficient efforts to communicate with the Complainant, contrary to Section 19 of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

Respondent Officer 1 (RO1)
Respondent Officer 2 (RO2)

Finding: This investigation has revealed the officers were in the lawful performance of their duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities.  The Respondent Officers possessed the reasonable grounds to lawfully investigate and apprehend the Complainant under Sections 17 and 33 of the MHA.  Further, the Respondent Officers were able to successfully communicate with the Complainant and ensure he was aware of the reason for their investigation.

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to establish reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred.

Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated.

Allegation #2

Interactions with the Public,

Section 11(1) A police officer shall not use force unless, 
(a) the force is used for the purpose of carrying out a duty; 
(b) the officer is entitled, by statute or common law, to use force for the purpose of carrying out that duty; 
(c) the officer is acting on reasonable grounds; and 
(d) the force used is no more than is necessary given the circumstances. 

• It is alleged that on September 22, 2025, the Respondent Officer(s) used unnecessary or excessive force against the Complainant while apprehending him under the Mental Health Act, contrary to Section 11(1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

Respondent Officer 1 (RO1)
Respondent Officer 2 (RO2)
Respondent Officer 3 (RO3)

Finding: This investigation has revealed the officers were in the lawful performance of their duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities.  The Respondent Officers possessed the lawful authority to apprehend the Complainant under Sections 33 and 17 of the MHA.  The Complainant was assaultive to the officers requiring the Respondent Officers to use minimal force to successfully take the Complainant into custody.  The use of force was minimal, lawful, reasonable, necessary and justified and was in accordance with the use of force Procedure 15-01 Incident Response / Training Aid.

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to establish reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred.

Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated.
 

Allegation #3

Interactions with the Public,

Section 13(2)  While acting in the course of their duties, a police officer shall, upon request, provide their name, badge number and the name of their police service to any member of the public in a manner reasonable in the circumstances that allows the member of the public to identify the officer, unless the officer has reason to believe that doing so would undermine the safety of an individual.

• It is alleged that on September 22, 2025, the Respondent Officer(s) apprehended the Complainant under the Mental Health Act and failed to provide their identification when requested by the Complainant, contrary to Section 13(2) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

Respondent Officer 1 (RO1)
Respondent Officer 2 (RO2)

Finding: This investigation has revealed the officers were in the lawful performance of their duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities.  The Respondent Officers transferred custody to the psychiatric facility prior to the Complainant requesting any identification.  Available evidence indicates that the interaction in question was likely with psychiatric-facility staff, as the Respondent Officers were no longer on the premises at that time.

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to establish reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred.

Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated.

Allegation #4

Interactions with the Public,

Section 12(1) A police officer shall not, in the course of their duties, use abusive language with any person or otherwise treat any person in a manner that is abusive. 

• It is alleged that on September 22, 2025, the Respondent Officer(s) used technology to swear/curse at the Complainant in Mandarin and, contrary to Section 12(1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

Respondent Officer 1 (RO1)
Respondent Officer 2 (RO2)

Finding: This investigation has revealed the officers were in the lawful performance of their duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities.  The Respondent Officers transferred custody to the psychiatric facility prior to the Complainant experiencing and alleged uncivil behaviour.  Available evidence indicates that the interaction in question was likely with psychiatric-facility staff, as the Respondent Officers were no longer on the premises at that time.

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to establish reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred.

Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated.




